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September 24, 2025 
 
Scott Branch 
BBP Architecture 
924 Anacapa St., Ste 2U 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
 
RE: Substantial Conformity Determination  
 250, 260, & 270 Storke Road (APN 073-100-032) 
 Storke Road Shopping Center Site Improvements 
     25-0005-SCD & 25-0021-DRB 
 
 
Dear Mr. Branch: 
 
The proposed project is a request for a Substantial Conformity Determination 
(SCD) to the previously approved Development Plan (19-024-DP). After the 15-
day onsite notice and website posting date, I intend to approve your request (on 
October 9, 2025) for this SCD, as outlined below.  
 
The proposed project requires a SCD to the previously approved Development 
Plans 19-024-DP. The project details are as follows: 
 
  Remove three palm trees; 
  Install a new 256-square foot patio and two new Ginkgo trees; 
  Install a new storefront door/window on the south side of 270 Storke Rd.; 
  Remove four parking spaces;  
  Construct a new 365-square foot patio with four lemon trees; 
  Install a new curb ramp path of travel from 270 to 250 Storke Rd.; and 
  Provide new bicycle parking.  
 
No grading is proposed as part of this project. Additionally, no native vegetation 
or specimen trees would be removed as part of this project. 
 
This SCD is consistent with the approved Development Plan for the existing 
property, buildings, and site at 250, 260, and 270 Storke Road. 
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General Plan and Zoning Consistency 
The land use designation (General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning) on the property is 
Community Commercial (CC). The current use of the site remains consistent with Figure 2-1 of 
the City’s Land Use Plan and the Community Commercial (C-C) land use designation, which 
allows “relatively small commercial centers that provide convenience goods and services to serve 
the everyday needs of the surrounding residential neighborhoods while protecting the residential 
character of the area.” Original conditions regarding the commercial operation will continue to 
apply. The proposed development (patios and site improvements) of this SCD remain consistent 
with the goals and policies of the General Plan as the revisions are considered minor in scale and 
will continue to meet the applicable performance standards that apply to the original 19-024-DP 
approval.  
 
The proposed changes are consistent with Goleta Municipal Code Section 17.52.100(B) 
(Changes to Prior Permits and Approvals), requiring an SCD. The proposed patios and 
landscaping are considered minor changes to the existing Development Plan. Further, the 
proposed changes that are the subject of this SCD meet or exceed the applicable development 
standards outlined in Section 17.08.030 for the CC zoning district. 
 
A previous Substantial Conformity Determination, 19-0203-SCD, was approved for building 
façade, ADA and accessibility improvements and 120 parking spaces, which is the required 
parking for the site. Currently, there are 132 parking spaces counted on site. The placement of 
the patios would reduce the parking to 128 spaces (a loss of 4 parking spaces). The provision of 
128 on-site spaces will comply with Title 17 parking requirements applicable to the uses occurring 
on site. 
 
Environmental Review 
The original development plan was approved with a CEQA Exemption. The changes in this SCD 
will not create additional traffic trips or parking needs or building square footage, nor result in any 
new impacts not already addressed in the previously prepared environmental documents. Since 
the changes to the project are minor, the previous CEQA findings can be remade and an 
exemption for this revised project would be the appropriate environmental documentation.  
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. Code of 
Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.; State CEQA Guidelines), and the City’s Environmental Review 
Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA under Sections 15301 and 15311 
of the CEQA Guidelines and a Notice of Exemption is proposed.  
 
The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency for this project. The project has been found to be 
exempt from CEQA Guidelines per Sections 15301(a) and Section 15311 because the proposed 
project includes minor exterior alterations involving negligible or no expansion of the use at an 
existing commercial shopping center. Further, the addition of the patio areas are minor accessory 
improvements that will enhance the viability of the center’s tenants.  

 
Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 projects are qualified by consideration of where the project 
is to be located and this project is not located in and will not have an impact on an environmental 
resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to 
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law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative 
impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type in the same 
place that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not 
apply because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the project; exterior 
improvements to an existing building is not unusual. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not 
apply because the project is not located near any scenic highways. Section 15300.2(e)’s 
exception does not apply because while the project site does contain hazardous waste none of 
the improvements are altering the ground. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s exception does not apply 
because the project has no potential of causing a substantial adverse change in the significance 
of a historical resource. Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any identified significant 
cultural resources. 
 
Design Review Board (DRB) 
On July 22, 2025, the DRB reviewed the proposal and provided positive comments regarding the 
overall proposal, and granted preliminary approval. The DRB recommended that the applicant 
replace the proposed lemon trees with fruitless olive trees in a larger size, reduce the proposed 
number of gingko trees from two to one, and increase the size of the gingko tree to either a 24” 
or 36” box size. This will be confirmed at Final DRB.  
 
Conclusion 
As outlined in the findings (Attachment A) and given that the proposed project does not conflict 
with the original project conditions, does not alter project findings, does not result in significant 
site alterations that create the potential for environmental impact, and is within the guidelines 
established for substantial conformity determinations, the above project description is in 
substantial conformity with approved Development Plan (19-024-DP). Furthermore, the project 
changes are consistent with the City’s General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan and zoning 
ordinance.  
 
Please be advised that this SCD is based on staff’s evaluation of current conditions, policies, 
environmental issues and attached findings. To become effective, the proposed changes require 
an effectuating Zoning Clearance following the SCD approval and its 10-day appeal period. 
 
Please contact the Project Planner, Travis Lee, at (805) 562-5528 with any questions regarding 
this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Peter Imhof 
Director, Planning and Environmental Review 
 
 
 
Attachments:  
A - SCD Findings 
B - NOE  
C - Project Plans 
D - 19-024-DP Conditions of Approval 


